
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class 

Formed on March 11, 1811 from parts of Berks and Northampton 
Counties 

Third Class Citv 

Name of Citv Incoroorated Prior Status 

Pottsville Dec. 1, 1913 Laid out as a town in 1816. Incor- 
porated as a borough on Feb. 19, 
1828. Granted a city charter on 

March 22, 19 11 but city govern- 
ment did not go into operation 
until December 1, 1913 

Boroughs 

Town Laid Out 

or Settled Name of Borough Incorporated 

Feb. 13, 1857 ‘3 3 
1847 2 

June 5, 1857 
1871 1 

Feb. 26, 1906 2 

Feb. 2, 1857 
June 1, 1936 

Apr. 10, 1876 

Incorporated From 

Ashland 1847 Butler Township 

Auburn 
Coaldale 

South Manheim Township 
Rahn Township 

Cressona 
Deer Lake 
Frackville 

1847 North Manheim Township 

1861 Butler, West Mahanoy and 
New Castle Townships 
Mahanoy Township Mar. 1, 

Dec. 2, 
June 4, 

1873 ‘, 3 
1872 2 
1872 ‘* 3 
1873 2 
1891 
1887 2 
1900 l 
1863 
i896 
1914 l 
19132 
1859 
1831 ‘, 4 
1831 2 
1864 

Gilberton 

Girardville Butler Township 
1832 
1856 Gordon Apr. 

Landingville Nov. 14, 

Butler Township 

North Manheim Township 

Mahanoy City 
McAdoo 
Mechanic sville 

Dec. 16, 

July 9, 
Jan. 5, 
Dec. 29, 

1859 Mahanoy Township 
Kline Township 
Port Carbon Borough 

Middleport 

Miner sville 

1829 Blythe Township 
1830 Branch and Norwegian Twps. 

1828 North Manheim Township 

Apr. 1, 
May 2, 

Mount Carbon 
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SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont’d) 

Name of Borough 

New Philadelphia 

New Ringgold 
Orwigsburg 

Palo Alto 
Pine Grove 

Port Carbon 

Port Clinton 
Ringtown 

St. Clair 

Schuylkill Haven 
Shenandoah 

Tamaqua 

Tower City 
Tremont 

Name of Township 

Barry 

Blythe 
Branch 

Butler 
Cass 
Delano 

East Brunswick 

East Norwegian 

East Union 

Boroughs (cont’d) 

Town Laid Out 

Incorporated or Settled 

1868 1840 

Sept. 24, 1877 1867 
1811 1 1796 
1913 293, 4 

1854 1844 
May 7, 1832 1830 
Apr. 18521’3*4 1826 

June 8, 18522 
1850 1829 

June 7, 19091 1833 

June 8, 19092 
Apr. 6, 18501s4 1831 

May 9, 18503 
May 23, 1840 1811 

Jan. 16, 1866 1862 
1832 1, 3 1829 

Apr. 8, 18332 
Dec. 19, 1892 1868 

1866 1844 

Second Class Townships 

Incorporated 

18211s3,4 
18222 

1846 
18361p3s4 

18382 
1848 

1848 
1882 
18341s3s4 

1835 2 
18111p3 

18402 
1867 

Settled 

1808 

1805 
i750 

1801 

1801 

1802 

Incorporated From 

Blythe Township 

East Brunswick Township 
West Brunswick Township 

East Norwegian Township 
Pine Grove Township 
East Norwegian Township 

West Brunswick Township 
Union Township 

East Norwegian Township 

North Manheim Township 
West Mahanoy Township 

Schuylkill and West Penn Twps. 

Porter Township 
Tremont Township 

Incorporated From 

Norwegian and Schuylkill 
Townships 

Schuylkill Township 
Norwegian Township 

Barry Township 

Branch Township 
Rush Township 

Brunswick Township 

Norwegian Township 

Rush, Mahanoy and Union 
Townships 
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SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont’d) 

Second Class Townships (cont’d) 

Incornorated From Name of Township Incorporated 

1848 1, 3,4 
184@ 

1855 

Settled 

1805 Eldr ed Upper Mahantango Township 

Foster Barry, Butler and Cass 
Townships 
Branch, Barry, Porter and 
Lower Mahantango Twps. 

Lower Mahantango Township 

Frailey 1847 

18531s3 

18542 
1853 
18731*4 

18722 
18491s3 
18502 
1847 
1845 

1867 
1811 
1811 

1775 Hegins 

Hubley 
Kline 

1804 Lower Mahantango Township 
1791 Rush Township 

Mahanoy 1791 Rush Township 

New Castle 

North Manheim 
North Union 
Norwegian 

Pine Grove 

1800 
1770 

1806 
1780 
1750 

Norwegian Township 

Manheim Township 
Union Township 

Incorporated while part of 

Berks County 
Lower Mahantango Township 
West Penn Township 

Branch and Cass Townships 

Porter 
Rahn 

Reilly 

1840 

1860 
1856113 

18572 
1811 

1774 

1790 

Rush 1800 Incorporated while part of 
Berks County 

West Penn Township 18681,394 
1811 

1845 
1847 ‘9 3*4 

1848 2 
1818 193 

1833 2 
1811 
1878 
1856 

Ryan 
Schuylkill 
South Manheim 
Tremont 

1784 
1802 
1777 
1816 

Manheim Township 
Pine Grove Township 

Union 1800 Rush Township 

Upper Mahantango 
Walker 
Washington 

1780 
1803 
1790 

Schuylkill Township 

Wayne and Pine Grove 
Townships 
Manheim and Pine Grove 
Townships 

Wayne 1827 1759 
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Name of Townshin Incorporated 

West Brunswick 

West Mahanoy 

West Penn 

SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont’d) 

Second Class Townships (cont’d) 

Settled Incorporated From 

1827 Brunswick Township 
1834 3 
1874 l* 3*4 

1875 2 

Mahanoy Township 

1811 1756 

1 Godcharles 

2 Herrwood E. Hobbs (ed. ), The History of Schuylkill County (Pottsville Pa. : 
School District and City of Pottsville, 1950). 

3 Samuel T. Wiley, Biographical and Portrait Cyclopedia of Schuylkill County, 

Pennsylvania (Philadelphia, : Rush, West and Company, 1893). 

4 History of Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania (New York: W. W. Munsell and Company, 1881). ., 

- 115 - 


