## SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class

# Formed on March 11, 1811 from parts of Berks and Northampton Counties

#### Third Class City

Name of City	Incorporated	Prior Status
Pottsville	Dec. 1, 1913	Laid out as a town in 1816. Incor-
		porated as a borough on Feb. 19,
		1828. Granted a city charter on
		March 22, 1911 but city govern-
		ment did not go into operation
		until December 1, 1913

#### Boroughs

Name of Borough	Incorpora	ated	Town Laid Out or Settled	Incorporated From
Ashland	Feb. 13,	1857 <sup>1</sup> , 3 1847 <sup>2</sup>	1847	Butler Township
Auburn Coaldale	June 5, Feb. 26,	1857 1871 <sup>1</sup>		South Manheim Township Rahn Township
Cressona Deer Lake	•	1857	1847	North Manheim Township
Frackville	Apr. 10,	1876	1861	Butler, West Mahanoy and New Castle Townships
Gilberton	Dec. 2,	1873 <sup>1</sup> , 3		Mahanoy Township
Girardville	June 4,	1872 <sup>1</sup> , 3 1873 <sup>2</sup>	1832	Butler Township
Gordon	Apr.	1891	1856	Butler Township
Landingville	Nov. 14,	1887 <sup>2</sup> 1900 <sup>1</sup>		North Manheim Township
Mahanoy City	Dec. 16,	1863	1859	Mahanoy Township
McAdoo	July 9,	1896		Kline Township
Mechanicsville	Jan. 5, Dec. 29,	1914 <sup>1</sup> 1913 <sup>2</sup>		Port Carbon Borough
Middleport		1859	1829	Blythe Township
Minersville	Apr. 1, May 2,	1831 <sup>1</sup> , <sup>4</sup> 1831 <sup>2</sup>	1830	Branch and Norwegian Twps.
Mount Carbon		1864	1828	North Manheim Township

### SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

### Boroughs (cont'd)

	Town Laid Out				
Name of Borough	Incorpo	orat	ted	or Settled	Incorporated From
New Philadelphia			1868	1840	Blythe Township
New Ringgold	Sept. 2	24,		1867	East Brunswick Township
Orwigsburg			1811 <sup>1</sup> 1913 <sup>2</sup> , 3, 4	1796	West Brunswick Township
Palo Alto			1854	1844	East Norwegian Township
Pine Grove	May	7,	1832	1830	Pine Grove Township
Port Carbon	Apr.		1852 1, 3, 4	1826	East Norwegian Township
	June		1852 <sup>2</sup>		-
Port Clinton			1850	1829	West Brunswick Township
Ringtown	June	7,	1909 <sup>1</sup>	1833	Union Township
			1909 <sup>2</sup>		
St. Clair			1850 1, 4	1831	East Norwegian Township
	May	9,	1850 <sup>3</sup>		-
Schuylkill Haven	May 2	23,	1840	1811	North Manheim Township
Shenandoah	Jan. l	6,	1866	1862	West Mahanoy Township
Tamaqua			1832 1, 3	1829	Schuylkill and West Penn Twps.
<u>-</u>	Apr.	8,	1833 <sup>2</sup>		
Tower City	Dec. 1	9,	1892	1868	Porter Township
Tremont			1866	1844	Tremont Township

### Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Barry	1821 <sup>1, 3, 4</sup> 1822 <sup>2</sup>	1808	Norwegian and Schuylkill Townships
Blythe	1846	1805	Schuylkill Township
Branch	1836 <sup>1</sup> , <sup>3</sup> , <sup>4</sup> 1838 <sup>2</sup>	1750	Norwegian Township
Butler	1848	1801	Barry Township
Cass	1848		Branch Township
Delano	1882		Rush Township
East Brunswick	1834 <sup>1</sup> , 3, 4 1835 <sup>2</sup>	1801	Brunswick Township
East Norwegian	1811 <sup>1,3</sup> 1840 <sup>2</sup>		Norwegian Township
East Union	1867	1802	Rush, Mahanoy and Union Townships

### SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

### Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Eldred	$1848^{1,3,4}$ $1849^{2}$	1805	Upper Mahantango Township
Foster	1855		Barry, Butler and Cass Townships
Frailey	1847		Branch, Barry, Porter and Lower Mahantango Twps.
Hegins	1853 <sup>1,3</sup> 1854 <sup>2</sup>	1775	Lower Mahantango Township
Hubley	1853	1804	Lower Mahantango Township
Kline	1873 1, 4	1791	Rush Township
,	1872 <sup>2</sup>	11 / 1	Rasii Township
Mahanoy	1849 1, 3	1791	Rush Township
ivialia.io y	1850 <sup>2</sup>	21,72	rasii rowiisiizp
New Castle	1847	1800	Norwegian Township
North Manheim	1845	1770	Manheim Township
North Union	1867	1806	Union Township
Norwegian	1811	1780	1
Pine Grove	1811	1750	Incorporated while part of
			Berks County
Porter	1840	1774	Lower Mahantango Township
Rahn	1860		West Penn Township
Reilly	1856 <sup>1</sup> , <sup>3</sup>	1790	Branch and Cass Townships
•	1857 <sup>2</sup>		-
Rush	1811	1800	Incorporated while part of
			Berks County
Ryan	18681,3,4	1784	West Penn Township
Schuylkill	1811	1802	
South Manheim	1845	1777	Manheim Township
Tremont	$1847^{1,3,4}$	1816	Pine Grove Township
	$1848^{2}$		
Union	1818 1, 3	1800	Rush Township
	1833 <sup>2</sup>	1.00	
Upper Mahantango	1811	1780	
Walker	1878	1803	Schuylkill Township
Washington	1856	1790	Wayne and Pine Grove Townships
Wayne	1827	1759	Manheim and Pine Grove Townships

### SCHUYLKILL COUNTY - 4th Class (cont'd)

#### Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
West Brunswick	1827		Brunswick Township
West Mahanoy	1834 <sup>3</sup> 1874 <sup>1</sup> ,3,4 1875 <sup>2</sup>		Mahanoy Township
West Penn	1811	1756	

l Godcharles

<sup>2</sup> Herrwood E. Hobbs (ed.), The History of Schuylkill County (Pottsville Pa.: School District and City of Pottsville, 1950).

<sup>3</sup> Samuel T. Wiley, Biographical and Portrait Cyclopedia of Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania (Philadelphia,: Rush, West and Company, 1893).

<sup>4</sup> History of Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania (New York: W. W. Munsell and Company, 1881). ..